ITEM NO.83

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 13/2016

DR. RAJBIR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF UTTRANCHAL AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 11/07/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Firasat Ali Siddiqui, Adv.

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Chatanya Siddharth, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

Mr.Sarvendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to serve the copy of the pleading on the respondent Nos.1 & 3 and they have not filed the counter affidavit so far. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. However, Mr. Pankaj Khatri, Ld. counsel undertakes to appear for him. He may file the vakalatnama and counter affidavit within four weeks. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court thereafter with appropriate office report.

> (M V RAMESH) Registrar