IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S) (CRL.) NO.13/2016

DR. RAJBIR SINGH

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTRANCHAL AND ORS.

RESPONDENT (S)

ORDER

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

We have perused the Transfer Petition filed by the petitioner and according to us, there is no justifiable reason to transfer the Criminal Case No.48 of 2015 (arising out of FIR No.37 of 2013 dated 12.9.2013, P.S. Mussoorie, District-Mussoorie, Dehradun) titled as "State Vs. Depender Rawat & Anr." pending before the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Dehradun.

Accordingly, the Transfer Petition is dismissed.

•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	.J
(P	Ι	N	Α	K	Ι		C	Η	Α	N	D	R	A		G	Η	0	S	E)	

.....J (AMITAVA ROY)

NEW DELHI;

27th SEPTEMBER, 2016

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No.13/2016

DR. RAJBIR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTRANCHAL AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Javed Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Firasat Ali, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Zishan Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Adv.

Ms. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Shilpi Satyapriya Satyam, Adv.

Mr. S. R. Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

The transfer petitioner is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI)

(CHANDER BALA)

SR.P.A.

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)